
 

 

 

 

DIRECTIVE 

TITLE 

Alphabetic Index of 
Directives, by Subject, 
Forms, Manual References, 
Acronyms, and Definitions 

NO. 

9999 

DATE 

1/8/2016 

SUPERSEDES 

 DIR #9999 Dtd. 1/14/2014 

DISTRIBUTION 

  A  B 

PAGES 

PAGE 1 OF  25 

DATE LAST REVISED 

 

REFERENCES (Include but are not limited to) 

   
   

APPROVING AUTHORITY 

 

 

#2791 - abandoned property 
#4940 - absconders & escapees, detainers 
#2201 - absences, excused 
#4802 - absence from assignment, inmate 
#2202 - absences, unexcused, unauthorized 
#2209 - absences with pay   
#4804 - Academic Education Program Policies 
#4065 - accidents, log 
        **accounts - see ICAS Manual** 
#4405 - accounts, art & handicrafts 
#2798 - accounts, inmate 
#6921 - Accreditation Program 
#3173 - Acquisition and Disposition of Surplus Property 
#0041 - Adirondack C.F. (100.6) 
#4001 - administrative coverage & supervisory rounds, facility 
#2234 - Administrative Traineeship Program, Two-Year 
#2788 - advances of funds to inmates 
#2601 - Affirmative Action Program 
#4931 - Aggravated Harassment of an Employee by an 

Inmate 
#0043 - Albion C.F. (100.94) 
#9204  - alcohol testing (TAC) 
#2209 - Allowable Absences With Pay 
#3053 - Alterations/Construction Request 
#0042 - Altona C.F. (100.108) 
#2203 - Annual Leave 
#8360 - Appeal Process – Board of Parole Decisions and  
            Parole/Post-Release Supervision Revocation  

Decisions 
#3083 - appearance, grooming standards, employee 
#2821 - applications modification/new development, 

requesting 
#2233 - appointee leaves, exempt/non-competitive 
#2232 - appointments, non-competitive and labor class 
#4907 - Approved Firearms and Related Equipment 
#9219  - arrival report, SIST 
#4908 - arsenals, facilities 
#4405 - art & handicrafts accounts 
          *assignments - see P.P.& Stds. for Programming 

Inmates (manual)* 
#2230 - assignments, Correction Officers 
#4803 - assignments, inmates 
#2243 - attendance awards, exemplary 
#2202 - Attendance Control Program 
#2205 - attendance, employee record 
#2213 - Attendance-Holidays 
#0044 - Attica C.F. (100.5) 
 

#4421 - attorney, correspondence 
#4404 - attorney, visit 
#0045 - Auburn C.F. (100.10) 
#6923 - audits, Internal Audit Unit 
#2799 - audits, OSC, responses to 
#2124 - Automatic External Defibrillators 
#0089 - Bare Hill C.F. (100.125) 
#0046 - Bedford Hills C.F. (100.80) 
#2783 - bequests and grants, funds received as 
#2209 - blood donations 
#4320 - Bloodborne Pathogen Exposure Control Plan 
#8600 - Board of Parole 
#2700 - Budget & Finance, functions of 
#2200 - Bureau of Personnel, functions of 
#0008 - business cards 
#0099 - Cape Vincent C.F. (100.121) 
#9504 - Case Conference 
#4012 - case folders, returnees from parole 
#9224 - Case Review Team Article 10 
#9217 - Case Transfers 
#4067 - caustic materials 
#0091 - Cayuga C.F. (100.81) 
#4013 - CCC notification, inmate death 
#4009 - cell equipment 
#2917 - Cellular Telephones and Pagers 
#0701 - Central Monitoring Cases (1000) 
#3083 - CERT, uniform inspections 
#9104 - Certificates of Good Conduct 
#9104 - Certificates of Relief from Disabilities Post-Release 
#8400 - Certificates of Relief from Disabilities Pre-release 
#4030 - Changes In Inmate Housing Capacity 
#4932 - Chapter V, Standards Behavior & Allowances 
#2112 - charges, criminal report of 
#4761 - charitable contributions & gifts, inmate 
#4903 - chemical agents, use of 
#8341 - chemical dependence treatment, consent to release 

of information 
#2226 - child-rearing and maternity leave 
#9206 - Civil Management and Treatment of Sex Offenders- 
             Strict and Intensive Supervision and Treatment 

(SIST) 
#9224 - civil management cases, Case Review Team 
#2224 - Civilian Employee Intershift/RDO Swaps 
#2239 - civilian job applicants 
#2734 - claim, employee personal property 
#2733 - claim, inmate personal property  
#4020 - classification, guideline decision appeal 
#4021 - classification, offender reception 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 2 of 25 

 
#4018 - classification, security guideline 
#3056 - Clean Air Act, refrigerants - compliance 
#6901 - clemency 
#0047 - Clinton C.F. (100.15) 
#3081 - clothing issue, inmate 
#3082 - clothing record, inmate 
#0701 - CMC, designation 
#0701 - CMC movement, CCC notification 
#4950 - CMC, outside assignment 
#2788 - Collection & Repayment of Inmate Advances & 

Obligations 
#0061 - Collins C.F. (100.106) 
#4080 - color guards 
#4067 - combustible materials 
       **commissary - see ICAS Manual** 
#4301 - commitment to CNY Psych. Ctr. 
#4933 - committee, administrative segregation review 
#4040 - committee, central office review (CORC) 
#2770 - committee, employee benefit 
#2244 - committee, employee memorial selection 
#4066 - committee, facility safety and environmental services 
#4320 - committee, infection control product review 
#4040 - committee, inmate grievance resolution (IGRC) 
#4002 - committee, inmate liaison 
#4803 - committee, inmate program 
#6920 - committee, internal controls 
#2104 - committee, local labor/management 
#4572 - committee, media review 
#2821 - committee, MIS impact 
#2031 - committee, Olympics 
#4805 - Committee on Special Education (CSE) 
#4401 - committee, programs 
#4948 - committee, protective custody 
#2242 - committee, service award 
#0086 - committee, shock incarceration selection 
#4933 - committee, SHU case management 
#4022 - committee, Special Events Program 
#4760 - committee, special (inmate organizations) 
#4932 - committee, time allowance 
#2406 - committee, training advisory 
#4780 - committee, transitional services administrative 
#4080 - community events, guidelines for color/honor guards 
#8306 - community preparation investigation, special 

conditions of release 
#9000 - Community Supervision 
#9429 - Community Supervision field staff, use of physical 

force 
#8250 - Community Supervision, release preparation 

procedures, DLR 
#9213 - Community Supervision violators 
#9105 - commutations of sentence 
#8500 - COMPAS Assessments/Case Plan 
#2214 - Compensatory Time, Overtime and Recall 
#2611 - complaints, discriminatory, procedures for visitors 
#2602 - complaints, diversity management 
#9202 - computer materials, use of by sex offenders 
#2810 - computer security guidelines 
#2823 - Computer Workstation Ergonomics  
#8305 - conditions of release, SARA 
#2005 - conference attendance 
#0410 - Confidential Security Information 

 
#2122 - confined space entry procedure, permit-required 
#4932 - confinement of inmate 
#8341 - Consent to Release of Information Concerning 

Chemical Dependence Treatment for Criminal Justice 
Clients OASAS Form TRS-49 

#3051 - conservation, energy 
#3057 - Construction Permits 
#3053 - construction request 
#4312 - Consumption of State Food 
#9220 - contraband, community supervision 
#4910 - contraband, control of 
#4938 - Contraband Drug Testing 
#4910A-Contraband/Evidence-Handling, Storage, and 

Disposition 
#2914 - Contract Procurement Procedures 
#2216 - contractors, fingerprinting 
#2770 - contracts, vending machines 
#4910 - Control of & Search for Contraband 
#2123 - control of hazardous energy, lockout/tagout 
#4929 - Controlled Drugs, Needles, Syringes & Sharps 
#2115 - controlled substances, employee searches 
#2202 - controlling absence 
#6922 - Corcraft, Division of Industries 
#2230 - Correction Officers' assignments 
#4755 - Correctional Facility Tours 
#4421 - correspondence, privileged 
#4422 - correspondence program, offender 
#4401 - counseling services 
#4945 - counts, inmate 
#2903 - courier service, OGS 
#4919 - court appearance, transportation 
#4901 - court, transportation to 
#0048 - Coxsackie C.F. (100.45) 
#2788 - crime victim fee 
#2112 - criminal charges, report of 
#2009 - criminal history, dissemination 
#6910 - Criminal Prosecution of Inmates 
#2239 - criminal records, applicants/employees 
#4026 - Critical Incident Stress Management Plan 
#4490 - Cultural and Language Access Services 
#3070 - Daily Tobacco Product & Postage Stamp Inventory 

    #4206 - death in inmate family 
#4901 - deathbed/funeral visit 
#2124 - defibrillators, external 
#0002 - Definition of Terms (1.5) 
#2904 - deliveries, Central Office 
#4005 - Department Owned Staff Housing 
#2011 - department records-disposition 
#0008 - Department Stationery & Business Cards, Use of 
#0010 - Departmental Correspondence 
#2022 - Departmental Officer of the Day 
#2010 - Departmental Records 
#4940 - detainers for escapees & absconders 
#4202 - diet, religious 
#4311 - diets, therapeutic 
#2607 - disabilities, reasonable accommodations, applicants 

and employees 
#2614 - disabilities, reasonable accommodations, inmates 
#2612 - disabilities, sensorial, inmates 
#9221 - discharge eligibility, releasees 
#2788 - disciplinary surcharge 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 3 of 25 

  
 

#2110 - discipline, employee 
#4932 - discipline, inmate 
#4947 - discipline, special housing reports 
#2611 - Discriminatory Treatment Complaints-Procedures for    

Visitors 
#2011 - Disposition of Departmental Records 
#3173 - disposition of surplus property 
#2009 - dissemination of criminal history 
#2602 - Diversity Management Complaints 
#2700 - Division of Budget and Finance 
#6922 - Division of Correctional Industries (Corcraft) 
#2119 - Division of Facilities Planning and Development 
#4200 - Division of Ministerial, Family & Volunteer Services 
#2900 - Division of Support Operations 
#2031 - DOCCS Olympics 
#2003 - Domestic Violence and the Workplace Policy 
#4752 - donated material 
#4003 - Double Cell Housing in Converted Single Cells 
#0069 - Downstate C.F. (100.88) 
#2106 - dress, personal appearance 
#8250 - Drug Law Reform (DLR) Release Preparation 

Procedures for Resentenced Offenders 
#4938 - drug testing 
#2115 - Drug Tests for Employees 
#4929 - drugs, control of 
#4937 - drugs, urinalysis 
#2201 - early departure 
#4793 - Earned Eligibility 
#0049 - Eastern New York C.F. (100.55) 
#0072 - Edgecombe Residential Treatment Facility (100.96) 
#4804 - education, academic  
#4805 - education, special 
#4806 - education, vocational 
#9201 - Electronic Security and Targeting of Online Predators 

(e-STOP) Mandatory Condition 
#0050 - Elmira C.F.  (100.35) 
#2824 - E-Mail, use of electronic mail 
#4902 - emergencies and fires 
#4059 - emergencies, health care 
#4010 - Emergency Control Plans 
#9222 - Emergency Housing Fund 
#2001 - Emergency Procedures-Central Office Location 
#2001 - emergency reporting, CCC notification 
#2205 - employee attendance record 
#2210 - employee death benefits 
#2110 - Employee Discipline-Suspension from Duty During 

the Continuation of Disciplinary Proceedings 
#2115 - employee drug tests 
#2221 - Employee Health Insurance 
#2946 - Employee Identification Material 
#2244 - Employee Memorial 
#2111 - employee misconduct, report of 
#2013 - employee personal identifying information 
#2734 - Employee Personal Property Claim 
#2012 - employee personnel & payroll info., release of 
#2219 - Employee Probation 
#2241 - Employee Recognition Program 
#2222 - Employee Resignation from State Service 
#0102 - employee rights 
#2121 - employee safety, protective equipment 

#4936 - employee, searches of 
#2271 - Employee Suggestion Program  
#2239 - employees with criminal records 
#2788 - encumbrances, inmate funds 
#3051 - Energy Conservation 
#4556 - Entertainment Media 
#2122 - entry procedures, confined space 
#4066 - environmental services inspections 
#2601 - Equal Employment Opportunity & Affirmative Action      

Program 
#2915 - Equipment Acquisition Guidelines 
#2944 - Equipment Control 
#3083 - equipment, issue & appearance 
#2121 - equipment, personal protective  
#2916 - equipment, purchase of  
#2823 - ergonomics 
#4905 - Escape Pursuit 
#4940 - escapees & absconders, detainers for 
#9201 - e-STOP 
#2260 - ethics, New York State 
#4910A- evidence, control of 
#2201 - excused absences 
#4940 - Executing Detainers for Escapees and Absconders 
#6901 - executive clemency 
#9105 - Executive Clemency Pardons and Commutations of 

Sentence 
#4304 - Executive Law, Sect. 259 
#2243 - Exemplary Attendance Awards 
#2233 - Exempt/Non-Competitive Appointee Leaves 
#4009 - exercise, inmate 
#4424 - express mail/notification of transfer 
#2119 - Facilities Planning and Development, Division of 
#4001 - Facility Administrative Coverage & Supervisory 

Rounds 
#4908 - Facility Arsenals 
#4060 - Facility Fire Prevention 
#4902 - Facility Fires and Related Emergencies 
#4064 - Facility Safety 
#4066 - Facility Safety and Environmental Services 

Inspections 
#0040 - Facility Security Level Criteria 
#4755 - facility tours 
#2220 - Family Medical Leave Act 
#4500 - Family Reunion Program 
#4200 - family services 
#2919 - fax machines, use of 
#2230 - female Correction Officers, assignment of 
#2216 - Fingerprinting/Criminal History Inquiry- New 

Employees, and Contractors 
#4037 - Fingerprinting Inmates 
#4902 - fire, facility 
#4060 - fire prevention 
#4063 - Fire/Safety Officer, Training Academy 
#4907 - firearms and related equipment 
#2020 - firearms, personal, peace officer 
#2021 - Firearms Qualification & Requalification 
#2020 - firearms regulations-off-duty  
#4069 - First Aid Kits 
#0051 - Fishkill C.F. (100.90) 
#0024 - Five Points C.F. (100.130) 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 4 of 25 

 
 
#4942 - Fixed Video Monitoring System 
#4067 - flammable, combustible, toxic & caustic materials 

    #4310 - Food Service Operations Manual 
#4944 - force, use of physical 
#6902 - foreign nationals 
      **FORMS - See Appendix A** 
#2901 - forms, supplies requisition 
#4015 - Forwarding Inmate Mail 
#0087 - Franklin C.F. (100.119) 
#2010 - Freedom of Information Law 
#2012 - Freedom of Information Law 
#4044 - Full Parole Board Case Review for Extraordinary 

Medical Circumstances 
#2114 - Functions of the Bureau of Labor Relations 
#2200 - Functions of the Bureau of Personnel 
#2700 - Functions of the Division of Budget and Finance 
#2119 - Functions of the Division of Facilities Planning and 

Development 
#4200 - Functions of the Division of Ministerial, Family & 

Volunteer Services 
#2900 - Functions of the Division of Support Operations 
#9222 - funds, emergency housing 
#2783 - Funds Received as Grants and Bequests 
#2780 - funds, solicitation of 
#4206 - funeral visit 
#4901 - funeral/deathbed visit 
 furlough - see Temp. Release Manual (1901) 
#4900 - gate areas 
#3090 - General Housekeeping Manual 
#4470 - General Library Services 
#4761 - gifts, inmate  
#0022 - Gouverneur C.F. (100.76) 
#0100 - Gowanda C.F. (100.128) 
#2782 - Grant Processing/Monitoring 
#2783 - grants and bequests, funds received as 
#4206 - grave illness of inmate family 
#0052 - Great Meadow C.F. (100.40) 
#0053 - Green Haven C.F. (100.20) 
#0065 - Greene C.F. (100.113) 
#4040 - grievance program, inmate 
#4041 - grievance program, modification plan, inmate 
#2113 - Grievances-Managerial/Confidential Employees 
#3083 - grooming standards, employee 
#4914 - grooming standards, inmate 
#4760 - group activities, inmate 
#0063 - Groveland C.F. (100.107) 
#4401 - Guidance & Counseling Services 
#2230 - Guidelines for Assignment of Male and Female 

Correction Officers 
#4950 - Guidelines for the Selection of Inmates for Outside  

Assignments 
#4080 - Guidelines for Uniformed Color Guards, Honor 

Guards, and Community Events 
#0025 - Hale Creek C.F. (100.99) 
#4943 - Hand-Held Video Recording for Security  Purposes 
#4405 - handicraft accounts, inmate 
#4931 - harassment, aggravated 
#2605 - harassment, sexual 
#2123 - hazardous energy, control of 
#4067 - Hazardous Materials Program 

 
 
#4055 - Hazardous Waste Management 
#2122 - hazards, confined spaces 
#3096 - health care areas, housekeeping 
#4918 - health care during transfer 
#4059 - health care emergencies 
#2221 - health insurance, employee 
#4302 - Health/Mental Health Care Units, transfer 
#4300 - Health Services Policy Manual 
#4320 - hepatitis exposure control 
#4320 - HIV exposure control 
#2713 - holiday compensation 
#4451 - hospital admission and notification 
#4904 - hospital detail, outside 
#3090 - housekeeping, general 
#3096 - Housekeeping:  Health Care Areas 
#4030 - housing capacity, inmate 
#0057 - Hudson C.F. (100.75) 
#4005B- Hudson Valley, temporary staff housing 
#4309 - hunger strike 
#4929 - hypodermic needle/syringe control 
#4035 - I.D. cards, inmate 
#2949 - I.D. cards, vehicles 
#2946 - I.D. material, employee 
#4007 - I.D. numbers, inmate 
#4038 - I.D. photographs, inmate 
#6922 - Industries, Division of, (Corcraft) 
#6901 - Information Concerning Executive Clemency 
#2810 - Information Security Policy 
#2822 - information technology, requests 
#9219 - initial interview, SIST 
#4065 - injuries, reporting 
#2798 - Inmate Accounts 
#2788 - inmate advances, collection and repayment 
#4405 - Inmate Art & Handicrafts 
#4006 - inmate attitude and behavior 
#4761 - Inmate Charitable Contributions and Gifts 
#3081 - Inmate Clothing Issue 
#3082 - Inmate Clothing Record 
#4421 - inmate correspondence, privileged 
#4945 - Inmate Counts 
#4013 - Inmate Deaths-Administrative Responsibility 
#4932 - inmate discipline 
#4206 - inmate family, death or grave illness 
#4037 - inmate, fingerprinting 
#4040 - Inmate Grievance Program 
#4041 - Inmate Grievance Program-Modification Plan 
#4914 - Inmate Grooming Standards 
#4918 - Inmate Health Care During Transfer 
#4035 - Inmate Identification Cards 
#4007 - Inmate Identification Numbers 
#4038 - Inmate Identification Photographs (Mugshots) 
#4019 - Inmate Information (Custodial & Health) During 

Transfer of Custody 
#3055 - Inmate Labor Projects 
#4404 - Inmate Legal Visits 
#4002 - Inmate Liaison Committee (ILC) 
#4009 - inmate minimum provisions 
#2830 - inmate movement 
#4521 - Inmate Newspapers and Newsletters 
#2771 - Inmate Occupational Therapy Fund 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 5 of 25 

 
 

 

#4760 - Inmate Organizations 
#4802 - Inmate Payroll Standards 
#2733 - Inmate Personal Property Claim 
#4803 - Inmate Program Placement 
#4913 - Inmate Property 
#4934 - Inmate Property -Temporary Storage of Personal 

Belongings 
#4917 - inmate property, transferring 
#4920 - Inmate Radios, Tape Players and Radio/Tape Player 

Combinations 
       **inmate records - see IRC Manual** 
#4011 - inmate records for transfer 
#4016 - Inmate Records-Inmates On Out Count 
       **inmate rules of conduct (270)** 
#4101 - Inmate Suicide Prevention 
#4423 - Inmate Telephone Calls 
#4921 - Inmate Television Sets 
#4017 - Inmate Transfer Procedure 
#2731 - Inmate Travel Ticket 
#4403 - Inmate Visitor Program 
#4330 - Inmates as Organ Donors 
#2612 - Inmates With Sensorial Disabilities 
#3093 - insects, pest management 
#2221 - insurance, employee health 
#3102 - Inter-Facility Laundry Service 
#4307 - Intermediate Care Program 
#6923 - Internal Audit Unit 
#6920 - Internal Controls 
#2223 - Intershift/RDO Swaps 
#0001 - Introduction to the Policy and Procedure Manual  
#2945 - Inventory Control 
#3086 - inventory control, linen 
#4933A- Joint Case Management Committees 
#4092 - Key Control 
#2002 - KKK 
#2232 - labor class and non-competitive appointments 
#2104 - labor/management committees 
 #3055 - labor projects, inmate 
#2114  - Labor Relations, Functions of the Bureau of 
#4490  - language access services  
#4070 - Laundry Collection/Distribution 
#3101 - Laundry Processing 
#3102 - laundry service, inter-facility 
#4483 - Law Libraries, Inmate Legal Assistance and Notary 

Public Services 
#4054 - lead exposure program, occupational 
        **leave of absence - see Temp. Rel. Manual** 
#2203 - leave, annual 
#2226 - leave, child-rearing and maternity 
#2233 - leave, exempt and non-competitive appointee 
#2212 - leave, military 
#2207 - leave, personal 
#2204 - leave, sick at full pay 
#2206 - leave, sick at half pay 
#2211 - Leave Without Pay 
#4483 - legal assistance, inmate 
#4404 - legal visits 
#4470 - library services 
#4792 - Limited Credit Time Allowances 
#0073 - Lincoln C.F. (100.101) 

#3086 - Linen Inventory Control 
#4081 - lineup 
#4912 - living quarters, maintenance 
#0098 - Livingston C.F. (100.127) 
#9200 - Local Conditional Release (LCR) 
#2104 - Local Labor/Management Committees 
#2830 - locator system 
#2123 - Lockout/Tagout-Control of Hazardous Energy 
#4065 - log of employee/inmate accidents 
#4008 - log, Watch Commander 
#4091 - Logbooks 
#2009 - logs-dissemination of criminal history 
#2948 - loss of issued items, reporting of 
#2794 - losses, reporting 
#2791 - Lost & Found/Abandoned Property 
#2113 - M/C employees, grievances 
#4015 - mail, forwarding, inmate 
#4424 - mailgrams 
#2009 - Maintaining Logs-Dissemination of Criminal History 

Record Information 
#4912 - Maintenance of Living Quarters 
#3111 - maintenance/reports 
#3052 - maintenance work, request for 
#2104 - management committees 
#9202 - Management of Sex Offender Use of Computer 

Related Materials and Electronic Devices  
#8304 - Mandatory and Discretionary Sex Offender 

Supervision Status Determinations 
#2788 - mandatory surcharge 
  **Manuals (Departmental) - See Appendix B** 
#0092 - Marcy C.F. (100.124) 
#4201 - Marriages During Confinement 
#4068 - masks, respirator; medical clearance     
#2226 - Maternity and Child-Rearing Leave 
#0401 - media, release of information 
#4572 - Media Review 
#4311 - Medical Nutrition Therapy 
#4304 - Medical Parole 
#4929 - medical waste 
#2002 - Membership in Racist/Terrorist Organizations 
#4301 - mental health, emergency transfer 
#4301 - Mental Health Satellite Services and Commitments to 

CNYPC 
#8302 - mental hygiene law, Parole Board imposed special 

condition cases 
#9221 - Merit Termination of Sentence and Discharge from 

Presumptive Release, Parole, Conditional Release, 
and Post-Release Supervision (PRS) 

#4790 - Merit Time 
#0080 - Mid-State C.F. (100.111) 
#2212 - Military Leave 
#4009 - Minimum Provisions for Health and Morale 
#4200 - ministerial services 
#2604 - Minority & Women Owned Business Enterprise 
#4932 - misbehavior report 
#2111 - misconduct, employee report of 
#0095 - Mohawk C.F. (100.100) 
#4556 - movies, inmate 
#2728 - moving expense, transfer of employee, new 

employee 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 6 of 25 

 
 

 
 

#4929 - needles, syringes, and sharps, control of 
#2260 - New York State Ethics 
#0401 - news media 
#4521 - newspapers & newsletters, inmate 
#2233 - non-competitive and exempt appointee leaves 
#2232 - Non-Competitive and Labor Class Appointments 
#2608 - Non-Discrimination in Employment Based on Sexual 

Orientation 
#2603 - Non-Discrimination in Transactions with Private or 

Commercial Establishments 
#2201 - Normal Workday, Tardiness, Early Departure, and 

Excused Absences 
#4483 - notary services 
#9205 - Notice of Right to Vote Upon Maximum Expiration or 

Discharge of Sentence 
#4206  - Notification of Death or Grave Illness of Inmate 

Family Members 
#4424 - Notification of Transfer/Express Mail 
#4036 - Notification to Victim of Offender Release or 

Damages Award 
#4311 - nutritional therapy 
#8341 - OASAS Form TRS-49 
#4065 - occupational illnesses & injuries 
#4054 - Occupational Lead Exposure Program 
#2771 - Occupational Therapy Fund, inmate 
#2020 - Off-Duty Firearms Regulation 
#4422 - Offender Correspondence Program 
#4309 - Offender Hunger Strike 
#4021 - Offender Reception/Classification 
#8370 - Offender Requests for Copies of Presentence 

Reports  
#2803 - offender statistical data, release 
#0700 - Office of Special Investigations (OSI) 
#0500 - Office of Victim Assistance 
#2022 - officer of the day, departmental 
#0066 - Ogdensburg C.F. (100.104) 
#2903 - OGS Courier Service 
#2031 - olympics 
#4330 - organ donors, inmates 
#4760 - organizations, inmate 
#0081 - Orleans C.F. (100.115) 
#2799 - OSC audits, responses to 
#2740 - OSC, signature forms AC-852, AC-2822, AC-1782 
#0079 - Otisville C.F. (100.72) 
#2217 - Out of Title Work 
#4090 - outside announcements, posting 

    #4950 - outside assignment 
#2218 - Outside Employment 
#4451 - Outside Hospital Admission Notification 
#4904 - outside hospital detail, policies & procedures 
#4935 - Outsiders Visiting or Applying to Visit Facilities 
#2214 - overtime, general 
#2713 - Overtime/Holiday Compensation 
#2729 - overtime meals, reimbursement 
#4911 - Packages & Articles Sent or Brought to Facilities 
#2917 - pagers 
#9105 - pardons 
#9601 - Parental Contact Protocol 
#8302 - Parole Board Imposed Special Condition Pertaining 

to Certain MHL Article 10 Cases 

#8306 - Parole Board Imposed Special Conditions of Release 
Regarding Residency 

#4044 - parole board review, extraordinary medical 
circumstances 

#4304 - parole, medical 
#9506 - Parole Officers, leave 
#4012 - parole returnees, requesting case folders 
#4033 - Parole Violator Detainees and Returned Parole 

Violators 
#2702 - payroll deductions, preparing 
#2703 - Payroll Overpayment 
#2701 - payroll, preparing 
#4802 - payroll standards, inmate 
#2788 - Penal Law, Sect. 60.35 
#3057 - permits, construction 
#2122 - Permit-Required Confined Space Entry Procedures 
#2106 - Personal Appearance & Dress-Non-Uniformed 

Personnel 
#2013 - Personal Identifying Information 
#2207 - personal leave 
#2012 - personal privacy protection law 
#2734 - personal property claim, employee 
#2733 - personal property claim, inmate 
#2121 - Personal Protective Equipment 
#2200 - personnel, bureau of 
#3093 - Pest Management 
#4423 - phone home program 
#9199 - Photo Imaging 
#4038 - photographs, inmate identification 
#4944 - physical force, use of 
#9429 - physical force, use of, Community Supervision Field 

Staff 
#8303 - placement of sex offenders 
#4904 - Policies and Procedures for the Operation of Outside 

Hospital Detail 
#0001 - Policy & Procedure Manual 
#2260 - political activity 
#9305 - Polygraph Examination of Sex Offenders 
#9203 - Post Transfer Supervision 
#2788 - postage, advances for 
#4422 - postage, allowance 
#4421 - postage, privileged correspondence 
#3070 - postage stamp inventory 
#4026 - post-incident stress debriefing plan 
#4090 - Posting Outside Announcements- Inmate Related 
#4916 - pregnant inmates & inmate mothers w/babies, 

transporting  
#2702 - Preparing Payroll Deductions 
#2701 - Preparing the Payroll 
#4780 - Pre-Release & Transitional Services 
#8400 - pre-release, certificate of relief from disabilities 
#4081 - Pre-Shift Briefing/Lineup 
#4081 - pre-shift briefing, procedures 
#2204 - pre-shift briefing, sick leave 
#2204 - pre-shift briefing, tardiness 
#3083 - pre-shift briefing, uniform inspection 
#8370 - presentence reports, copies of 
#4791 - Presumptive Release 
#2012 - privacy act 
#4421 - Privileged Correspondenc 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 7 of 25 

 

#2219 - probation, employee 
#2239 - Processing Civilian Job Applicants/Employees With 

Criminal Records 
#9220 - Processing Contraband for Community Supervision 
#2210 - Processing Employee Death Benefits 
#4011 - Processing Offender Records For Transfer 
#2401 - Professional Staff Development 
#4803 - program placement, inmate 
#2791 - property, abandoned 
#2734 - property claim, employee personal 
#2733 - property claim, inmate personal 
#4913 - property limits, inmate 
#4934 - property, temporary storage 
#4917 - property transfer 
#6910 - prosecution of inmates, criminal 
#4948 - Protective Custody Status 
#2121 - protective equipment, personal 
#2010 - Public Health Law, Sect. 18 
#2788 - Public Health Law, Sect. 18 
#2010 - Public Officer's Law 
#2012 - Public Officer's Law 
#2916 - Purchasing Supplies and Equipment 
#0077 - Queensboro C.F. (100.83) 
#2002 - racist/terrorist organizations 
#4920 - radios/tape players 
#2607 - Reasonable Accommodations for Employees and 

Applicants with Disabilities 
#2614 - Reasonable Accommodations for Inmates with 

Disabilities 
#2214 - recall 
#4752 - Receipt of Donated Material 
#2904 - Receiving Deliveries at Central Office 
#4050 - Receiving Deliveries at Stores 
#4021 - reception, offender 
#2241 - Recognition Program, Employee 
#2205 - Record of Attendance 
#2010 - records, departmental 
#2011 - records, disposition of 
#2012 - records, employee 
#4016 - records, inmates on out count 
#4011 - records, processing offender for transfer 

   #4009 - recreation, inmate 
   #4807 - recreational activities, leisure time 
   #3050 - Recycling Program, Waste Reduction and 

#3056 - Refrigerants - Compliance with Clean Air Act 
#2728 - Reimbursement of Moving Expenses for 

Transferred/New Employees 
#2729 - Reimbursement of Overtime Meals 
#2727 - Reimbursement of Salary Expense for Transfer of 

Prisoners 
#2725 - Reimbursement of Travel Expenses for Transfer of 

Inmates 
#2726 - Reimbursement of Travel Expenses for Transfer of 

Prisoners 
#8305 - release conditions, SARA 
#2012 - Release of Employee Pers. & Payroll Information 
#0401 - Release of Information to  News Media (51.10, 51.20) 
#4036 - release of offender, notification to victim 
#2803 - Release of Offender-Related Statistical Data 

#4305 - Release of Special Needs Inmates 
#8250 - release preparation procedures, CS, DLR 
#9601 - releasee, parental legal rights 
#4202 - Religious Programs and Practices 
#2112 - Report of Criminal Charges 
#2111 - Report of Employee Misconduct 
#4065 - Reporting Injuries and Occupational Illnesses 
#4006 - Reporting Inmate Attitude & Behavior 
#2830 - Reporting Inmate Movement via Locator System  
#2948 - Reporting Loss of Issued Items 
#2794 - Reporting Losses 
#2822 - Request for Information Technology Hardware 

Acquisition/Relocation/Removal 
#3052 - Request for Maintenance Work 
#2005 - Request to Attend/Conduct Training/Conference 
#2821 - Requesting Applications Modification/New 

Development 
#4012 - Requesting Case Folders-Returnees from Parole 

Supervision 
#4051 - Requisition of Supplies 
#2901 - Requisition of Supplies and Forms (Central Office) 
#9213 - Re-Release of Community Supervision Violators in 

Local Custody (County Correctional Facilities) 
#0403 - Research Studies and Surveys 
#8306 - residency, special conditions of release 
#2222 - resignation, employee 
#4068 - Respiratory Protection Program 
#4059 - Responses to Health Care Emergencies 
#2799 - Responses to OSC Audits 
#2788 - restitution by inmates 
#4933 - restraints 
#4033 - returned parole violators 
#8360 - revocation decisions 
#9205 - right to vote, notice upon maximum expiration 
#0102 - Rights of Departmental Employees 
#8500 - risk and need assessment, COMPAS 
#0090 - Riverview C.F. (100.122) 
#0070 - Rochester C.F. (100.92) 
#4064 - safety 
#4066 - safety & environmental services 
#2727 - salary expense, transfer of prisoners 
#3111 - Scheduled Maintenance/Reports 
#9404 - Search and Seizure 
#4910 - search, contraband 
#4936 - Search of DOCCS Employees 
#4900 - secure posts 
#4018 - Security Classification Guidelines 
#4020 - Security Classification Guideline Decision Appeal 
#2810 - security, computer 
#4900 - Security in Gate Areas/Secure Posts 
#0410 - security information, confidential 
#2612 - sensorial disabilities, inmates 
#2242 - Service Awards Program 
#8303 - Sex Offender Registrants/Placement of Certain Sex 

Offenders in the Community 
#8304 - sex offender supervision status 
#9202 - sex offender, use of computer related materials and 

electronic devices 
#9206 - sex offenders, civil management and treatment 

(SIST) 
 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 8 of 25 

  
#9305   - sex offenders, polygraph examination 
#4027A- Sexual Abuse Prevention & Intervention – Inmate-

on-Inmate 
#4028A- Sexual Abuse Prevention & Intervention – Staff-on-

Inmate 
#4027B- Sexual Abuse Reporting & Investigation – Inmate-

on-Inmate 
#4028B- Sexual Abuse Reporting & Investigation – Staff-on-

Inmate 
#8305   - Sexual Assault Reform Act (SARA) Mandatory 

Condition 
#2605 - Sexual Harassment in the Workplace 
#9224  - Sex Offender Management Unit, Case Review Team 
#2608 - sexual orientation, non-discrimination 
#4948 - sexual victimization 
#4929 - sharps, needles and syringes 
#0082 - Shawangunk C.F. (100.118) 
#0086 - Shock Incarceration Facilities (100.66, 100.68, 1800) 
#4009 - showers, inmate 
#2204 - Sick Leave at Full Pay 
#2206 - Sick Leave at Half Pay 
#2740 - Signature Forms - OSC 
#0056 - Sing Sing C.F. (100.25) 
#2780 - Solicitation of Funds 
#0088 - Southport C.F. (100.123) 
#8306 - special conditions of release, Parole Board, residency 
#4805 - Special Education Services 
#4022 - Special Events Program 
#4947 - Special Housing Reports 
#4933 - Special Housing Units 
#0700 - Special Investigations, Office of 
#4305 - special needs inmates, release of 
#4302 - special needs inmates, transfers 
#4807 - Special Subjects 
#4005 - staff housing, department owned 
#4932 - standards behavior & allowances 
#2798 - State Finance Law, Sect. 106 
#4312 - State food 
#2918 - State Furnished Telephone Equipment and Services 
#2932 - state owned vehicles 
#2803 - statistical data, inmate related 
#4026 - stress management plan 
#9219 - Strict and Intensive Supervision and Treatment 

(SIST) Arrival Report and Initial Interview 
#9206 - strict and intensive supervision and treatment – sex 

offenders 
#4910 - strip search 
#2271 - suggestion program, employee 
#4101 - suicide prevention, inmate 
#0083 - Sullivan C.F. (100.117) 
#9506 - Supervision Coverage While on Leave or Vacant Item 
#9203 - supervision, post transfer 
#8500 - supervision status, COMPAS 
#8304 - supervision status, sex offender determinations 
#4001 - supervisory rounds, facility 
#2916 - supplies, purchasing of 
#4051 - supplies, requisition of 
#2901 - supplies, requisition of (Central Office) 
#2900 - support operations, functions of 
#3173 - surplus property 
 

#0403 - surveys and research studies 
#2110 - suspension, disciplinary  

   #2224 - swaps, civilians 
   #2223 - swaps, uniformed employees 

#4929 - syringes, needles and sharps 
#0000 - Table of Contents 
#0055 - Taconic C.F. (100.82) 
#2123 - tagout/lockout 
#4920 - tape players/radios 
#2201 - tardiness, early departure & excused absence 
#3071 - Tax on Tobacco in Commissary Sales 
#4423 - telephone calls, inmate 
#2917 - telephone, cellular 
#2918 - telephone, equipment and services 
#4921 - television sets, inmates 
#4556 - television viewing, inmates 
#7001 - Temporary Release Programs 
       **Temp. Release - see Temp. Rel. Man.** 
#4005B- Temporary Staff Housing – Hudson Valley 
#4934 - temporary storage of personal belongings 
#2002 - terrorist organization 
#4311 - therapeutic diets 
#2207 - Time and Attendance Rules-Personal Leave 
#3070 - tobacco product inventory 
#3071 - tobacco, tax on 
#4930 - Tool Control 
#4755 - tours, correction facilities 
#4067 - toxic materials 
#2234 - traineeship program, two-year, administrative 
#4063 - Training Academy Fire/Safety Officer 
#2406 - Training Advisory Committees 
#2403 - Training Consultants 
#2603 - transactions with private or commercial 

establishments 
#9204 - Transdermal Alcohol Concentration Testing 
#4906 - transfer, bus 
#4919 - transfer, court appearance 
#4918 - transfer, health care 
#4019 - transfer, inmate info. (custodial & health) 
#4424 - transfer, notification by express mail 
#6902 - Transfer of Foreign Nationals 
#4906 - Transfer of Inmates 
#4017 - transfer orders 
#4017 - transfer procedure, inmate 
#4011 - transfer, processing offender records 
#4917 - Transferring Inmate Property 
#4302 - Transfers to Health/Mental Health Care Units 
#4906 - transit emergency, CCC notification 
#4780 - Transitional Services 
#4919 - Transportation For Court Appearances 
#4916 - Transporting Pregnant Inmates & Inmate Mothers 

With Babies 
#4901 - Transporting Prisoners 
#2725 - travel expense, transfer of inmates 
#2726 - travel expense, transfer of prisoners 
#2731 - travel ticket, inmate 
#2724 - Travel Voucher Preparation 
#4322 - Tuberculosis Control Program 
#2402 - Tuition Support for Part-Time Study 
#2234 - Two-Year Administrative Traineeship Program 

 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 9 of 25 

 
 
#0096 - Ulster C.F. (100.74) 
#2202 - unexcused & unauthorized absence 
#4931 - unhygienic act 
#3083 - Uniform/Equipment Issue and Appearance 
#3084 - Uniform Issue Record 
#3085 - Uniform: Order Schedule/Form 
#4004 - Unusual Incident Report 
#0023 - Upstate C.F. (100.129) 

    #4937 - Urinalysis Testing 
#4903 - Use of Chemical Agents 
#0008 - Use of Department Stationery & Business Cards  
#2824 - Use of Electronic Mail (E-Mail) 
#2919 - Use of Fax Machines 
#4944 - Use of Physical Force 
#9429 - Use of Physical Force by Community Supervision 

Field Staff 
#2932 - Use of State Owned Vehicles 
#2949 - Vehicle Identification Cards 
#2932 - vehicles, state owned 
#2770 - Vending Machine Contracts 
#0500 - victim assistance, office of 
#4036 - victim, notification of offender release or damages 

award 
#4942 - video, fixed monitoring system 
#4555 - Video Production Programs and  Procedures 
#4943 - video recording for security purposes 
#4935 - visiting facilities, outsiders 
#4403 - visitor program 
#2611 - visitors, discriminatory treatment complaints 
#4404 - visits, legal 
#4806 - Vocational Education 
#4200 - volunteer services 
#4750 - Volunteer Services Program 
#2213 - voting during work hours 
#9205 - voting rights, upon maximum expiration or discharge 
#2724 - voucher, travel  
#0058 - Wallkill C.F. (100.30) 
#0084 - Washington C.F. (100.116) 
#4055 - waste management, hazardous 
#3050 - Waste Reduction and Recycling Program 
#4008 - Watch Commander's Log 
#0067 - Watertown C.F. (100.105) 
#0068 - Wende C.F. (100.109) 
#0027 - Willard Drug Treatment Campus (105.1) 
#2604 - women & minority business enterprise 
#0059 - Woodbourne C.F. (100.50) 
       **Work Release - see Temp. Release Man.** 
#2208B- Workers’ Compensation Benefits (Non-Uniformed 

Employees) 
#2208A- Workers’ Compensation Benefits (Security Services) 
#4960 - Workplace Violence Prevention Program  
#0085 - Wyoming C.F. (100.114) 
#4770 - Youth Assistance Programs 
 
 

 

 

  



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 10 of 25 

Form 1029 - #2205 
Form 1029F - #2205 
Form 1030 - #2205 
Form 1031 - #2201 
Form 1032 - #2223 
Form 1032C - #2224 
Form 1033CS - #9429 
Form 1039 - #4067 
Form 1041 - #2020 
Form 1042A - #2005, 2724 
Form 1042B - #2005 
Form 1062 - #2010 
Form 1063 - #2010 
Form 1075 -  #2011 
Form 1075A - #2011 
Form 1078 - #2009 
Form 1079 - #2010 
Form 1080 - #2010 
Form 1081 - #2010 
Form 1140 - #4101,4910, 4937 
Form 1140-CGPF - #4910 
Form 1140-SHU/MHU - #4910, 4101 
Form 1140-WRF - #4910 
Form 1144 - #2733, 2734 
Form 1173 - #0701 
Forms 1203 - #2208A, B, 4065, 4322 
From 1203CS - #2208B 
Form 1218 - #2218 
Form 1229 - #2946 
Form 1236 - #4068 
Form 1237 - #4068 
Form 1240 - #2115 
Form 1244 - #3085 
Form 1245 - #3084 
Form 1246 - #2219 
Form 1247 - #2219 
Form 1249 - #2219 
Form 1250 - #2219 
Form 1252 - #2239 
Form 1253 - #2232 
Form 1254 - #2219 
Form 1258 - #2021 
Form 1420 - #2734 
Form 1421 - #2733 
Form 1422 - #2733 
Form 1461 - #2731 
Form 1574 - #2121, 4064 
Forms 1580A-F  - #4092 
Form 1581 - #3111 
Form 1590 - #2932, 3111 
Form 1591 - #4060 
Form 1592 - #4065 
Form 1592.1 - #4065 
Form 1593 - #4065 
Form 1595 - #4065 
Form 1598 - #4902 
Form 1599 - #4065 
Form 1603 - #4908 
Form 1604 - #2944, 4908 
Form 1604LOAN - #2944 
 

 

Form 1604LOG - #2944 
Form 1611 - #3052 
Form 1612 - #3053 
Form 1622 - #2915 
Form 1625 - #2946 
Form 1644 - #3086 
Form 1645 - #3082 
Form 1646 - #3082 
Form 1649 - #3082 
Form 1650 - #3082 
Form 1660 - #3111 
Form 1661 - #3111 
Form 1662 - #3111 
Form 1665 - #2932 
Form 1670 - #3081, 3082 
Form 1672 - #3081, 3082 
Form 1755 - #4911 
Form 1755F - #4911 
Form 1755V - #4911 
Form 1902 - #4030 
Form 1907 - #2122 
Form 1908 - #2122 
Form 1909 - #2122 
Form 1910 - #2122 
Form 1911 - #2122 
Form 1912 - #2122 
Form 1950 - #4906 
Form 1951 - #4906 
Form 2001A - #2001 
Forms 2012A, B - #2012 
Forms 2020A, B, C, & D - #2020 
Form 2034 - #4037, 4038 
Form 2041 - #2726 
Form 2042 - #3102 
Form 2043 - #3101 
Form 2044 - #3101, 3102 
Form 2045 - #3101, 4070 
Form 2045A - #4070 
Form 2056 - #4950 
Form 2061E - #4900 
Form 2061S - #4900 
Form 2062 - #4910 
Form 2063 - #4016,4910, 4917 
Form 2064 - #4913, 4917, 4919, 4934 
Form 2065 - #4908 
Form 2065D - #4908 
Form 2066 - #3070 
Form 2067 - #4908 
Form 2068 - #4913 
Form 2071 - #4908 
Form 2072 - #4908 
Form 2073A - #4908 
Form 2073Q - #4908 
Form 2073S - #4908 
Form 2073W - #4908 
Form 2075 - #3081, 3082, 4917 
Form 2076 - #4917 
Form 2077 - #4910 
Form 2078 - #4934 
Form 2079 - #4055 
 
 

For 
 

 

Form 2080 - #4938 
Form 2081 - #4938 
Form 2082 - #4937 
Form 2083.1 - #4937 
Form 2086 - #4930 
Form 2086A - #4930 
Form 2087 - #4930 
Form 2088 - #4930 
Form 2089 - #4930 
Form 2090 - #4930 
Form 2091 - #4930 
Form 2092 - #4067 
Form 2093 - #4919 
Form 2094 - #4067 
Form 2095 - #4066 
Form 2096 - #4066 
Form 2097 - #4066 
Form 2098 - #4063, 4066 
Form 2099 - #4060 
Form 2101 - #4015 
Form 2104 - #4944 
Form 2104.1 - #4944 
Form 2104.1ADD - #4944 
Form 2104LM - #2104                      
Form 2113 - #4900 
Form 2114 - #4900 
Form 2115 - #4900 
Form 2117 - #4901 
Form 2121B - #2121 
Forms 2124B, C, D - #2124 
Form 2131 - #4040 
Form 2133 - #4040 
Form 2136 - #4040 
Form 2147 - #4910 
Form 2167 - #4006 
Form 2168A - #4948 
Form 2170 - #4933 
Form 2170A - #4948 
Form 2171 - #4006 
Form 2171C - #4006 
Form 2175 - #4202 
Form 2182 - #4947 
Form 2183 - #4947 
Form 2186 - #4933 
Form 2186R - #4933 
Form 2187 - #4933 
Form 2187I - #4933 
Form 2188 - #4933 
Form 2188R - #4933 
Form 2189 - #4947 
Form 2201 - #4003 
Forms 2202A, B ,C, D - #2202 
Form 2209A - #2209 
Forms 2220A, B, C - #2220 
Form 2242A - #2242 
Form 2244A - #2244 
Form 2260B - #2260 
Form 2602A - #2602, 2605 
Forms 2604A-H - #2604 
Form 2607 - #2607 
 
 
 

 

FORMS 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 11 of 25 

Form 2611A - #2611 
Forms 2612A, B, C, D, E - #2612 
Forms 2614A, B - #2614 
Form 2703A - #2703 
Form 2706 - #3081 
Forms 2713A, B - #2713, 2729 
Form 2724A - #2724 
Form 2733D - #2733 
Form 2758 - #4802 
Form 2771A - #2771 
Form 2901 - #2612 
Form 2914A - #2914 
Form 2919A - #2919 
Forms 3055A, B, C, D - #3055 
Forms 3056A, B - #3056 
Forms 3057A, C - #3057 
Forms 3073A, B - #4760 
Form 3075 - #4521 
Form 3084 - #4752 
Form 3087 - #4760 
Form 3088 - #4760 
Form 3089 - #2771, 4022, 4521,     
4760, 4761, 4770 
Form 3090 - #4521, 4760 
Form 3090A - #4004, 4320, 4944 
Form 3092 - #4760 
Form 3107 - #4322 
Form 3111A - #3111 
Form 3117 - #4003 
Form 3124Sample - #4500 
Form 3128 - #4320 
Form 3150 - #4006, 4101 
Form 3152RC - #4101 
Form 3152SHU-KL - #4101, 4933 
Form 3153 - #4006 
Form 3177 - #4929 
Form 3177A - #4929 
Form 3182 - #4929 
Form 3182A - #4929 
Form 3184 - #4929 
Form 3186 - #4929 
Form 3186A, B - #4929 
Form 3250 - #4802 
Form 3275 - #4019 
Form 3276 - #4016, 4918 
Form 3278RC - #4101 
Form 3278TR - #4101 
Form 3290 - #4301 
Form 3402 - #4422 
Form 3607 - #4917 
Form 3608 - #4917 
Form 3610 - #4016, 4019, 4919 
Form 3611 - #4016, 4019, 4919 
Form 3623 - #4424 
Forms 4001A, B - #4001 
Forms 4005A, B, C - #4005 
Forms 4005B A, B - #4005B 
Form 4013A - #4013 
Form 4036A - #4036 
Form 4038A - #4038 
Form 4059 - #4059 
Forms 4060A – F - #4060 
 
 
 
 

 

Form 4064A - #4064 
Forms 4066E, F - #4066 
Forms 4068A, C, D - #4068 
Form 4069CS - #9220, 9404 
Form 4099CS - #9220, 9404 
Form 4100CS - #9220, 9404 
Form 4120 - #4792 
Form 4120A - #4792   
Form 4160CS - #9213 
Form 4201 - #4500 
Form 4202C - #4202 
Form 4204 - #4500 
Form 4206A - #4206 
Form 4210 - #4500 
Form 4211 - #4500 
Form 4312A - #4312 
Form 4422B - #4422, 4423 
Form 4424A - #4424 
Forms 4490A, B, C, D, E - #4490 
Forms 4500A1, B, C, D, E, F - #4500 
Forms 4572A- E - #4572 
Forms 4750A, B, C - #4750 
Form 4802A - #4802 
Forms 4804A, B, C - #4804             
Form 4805A - #4805 
Form 4806A - #4806 
Forms 4910A A, B, C - #4910A 
Form 4910I - #4910 
Form 4916A - #4916  
Form 4919C - # 4919 
Form 4921A - #2921 
Form 4929A - #4929 
Forms 4933A-A, B, C - #4929A 
Form 4937D - #4937 
Forms 4942A, B - #4942 
Form 4948A - #4948 
Forms 4960A, B, C - #4960 
Form 6187 - #3050 
Form 6188 - #3050 
Form 6189 - #3050 
Form 6190 - #3050 
Form 6191 - #3050 
Form 6192 - #3050 
Form 6193 - #3050 
Form 6902B - #6902 
Forms 6910A, B & C - #6910 
Form 6920A - #6920 
Forms 8304A, B - #8304 
Form 8305A - #8305 
Form 8360ACS - #8360 
Form 8370CS - #8370 
Form 8400A - #8400 
Form 9021CS - #9213 
Form 9220aCS - #9220 
Form 9305aCS - #9305 
Form 9305bCS - #9305 
Form 9305cCS - #9305 
Form 9305dCS - #9305 
Form 9305eCS - #9305 
Forms 9601a-fCS - #9601  
Form 9606aCS - #9606 
Form 9606CS - #9606 
            
             
   
   
 
       
 

 

Form 9610 - #9206 
Forms 9611a-fCS - #9601 
Form 9639 - #9204 
Form 9640 - #9204      
Form 9641CS - #9219 
Form AC-130 - #2904, 4050 
Form AC-132A - #2724 
Form AC-148 - #2724 
Form AC-160 - #2724 
Form AC-340 - #2742 
Form AC-852 - #2740 
Form AC-909S - #2783, 2788 
Form AC-934P - #2210 
Form AC-1214 - #2724 
Form AC-1286 - #2788 
Form AC-1788 - #2740 
Form AC-2686 - #2791 
Form AC-2706 - #2788 
Form AC-2708 - #2788 
Form AC-2709 - #2791 
Form AC-2822 - #2740 
Form BDC-188 - #3053, 3057 
Form B&Forgchar - #2700 
Form C-2 - #2210, 4065 
Form CLIMCOND - #3057 
Form DC056 - #4101 
Form DCJS-4 - #2216 
Form DP-53 - #8400 
Form EHS-701.8 - #4068 
Form ESP-607 - #2271 
Form F-15 - #4050 
Form FD-258 - #2216 
Form Housekm - #3090 
Form HSPM 1.37 - #4940 
Form IAS2706 - #2788 
Form IAS2708 - #2788 
Form JCOPE - #2260 
Form LCR9200 - #9200 
Form MED CNY455 - #4101 
Form MFVS 3080 - #4750 
Form MIS2002 - #2821 
Form NYSP-Cform - #2020 
Form PW-303 - #2742 
Form RS-6082 - #2210 
Form SH-900 - #4065 
Form SH-900.1 - #4065 
Form SH-908 - #4065 
Form ST-129 - #2724 
Form WC Leav - #2208A, 2008B 
Form WCBenelec - #2208A, 4065 
Form WH-380 E&F - #2220 
Form WH-381 - #2220 
Form WH-382 - #2220 
Form WH-384 - #2220 
Form WH-385 - #2220 
Form WHD-1420 - #2220 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FORMS CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 12 of 25 

 

MANUAL       DIRECTIVES 

 

Accreditations Manager’s     #6921   

ART        #4780   

Attendance and Leave      #2012, 2202, 2204, 2206, 2207, 2208A, 2208B, 
        2211, 2212, 2213, 2214, 2220, 2226, 2713  

CASAT Manual       #4401 

Classification and Movement      #4020 

Controls and Special Procedures    #2798 

Data Processing Liaison      #2810       

Division of Budget Policy & Reporting    #2728, 2799, 4005, 4005B, 6923   

Earned Eligibility Program      #4011, 4401      

Employee’s        #2209, 2602, 2605, 2608, 2824, 2918, 3083, 4081, 
        4936, 6901 

Facility Operations      #3086   

Fire and Safety         #4063, 4066      

Food Service Operations      #4066, 4310, 4802     

General Housekeeping   #2121, 3090, 3096, 4064, 4066, 4067, 4320, 4329, 
 4931 

Guidance Information System     #4017   

Guidance and Counseling      #4401       

Health Services Policy   #2010, 3050, 3096, 4027A, 4027B, 4028A, 4028B, 
 4040,  4055, 4059, 4066, 4300, 4301, 4309, 4320, 
 4329, 4910, 4918, 4929, 4931 

Infection Control       #3096, 4329     

Inmate Commissary and Accounting     #4761, 4913      

Inmate Records Coordinator      #4011, 4012, 4037, 4038, 4917, 4919   

Inmate Grievance Program Training     #4040       

Intermediate Care Program Operations     #4307       

Locator User’s       #2830   

Medical Nutrition Therapy      #4311       

Nutritional Services Operations     #4310   

Office for the State Comptroller Travel    #2005, 2209, 2724   

Policy, Procedures & Standards for Programming Inmates  #4803, 4806       

Program Services      #4750, 4806      

Reception Orientation      #4021   

Recreation Program Operations      #4807       

Religious Program and Practices    #4200   

Security Classification Guidelines    #4018, 4027A   

Shock Suitability Screening     #4401 

Special Housing Unit Operations    #4933 

Temporary Release       #2788, 4038, 4201, 4401, 4940, 7001   

MANUALS 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 13 of 25 

       

MANUAL       DIRECTIVES 

 

Training        #2401 

Transitional Services       #4780       

Transportation       #4906   

Unusual Incident System      #4004       

User Procedure       #2205, 2734, 2915, 2945   

Work Crew Site Safety Program     #3055, 4064     

Youth Assistance Program      #4770   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MANUALS CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 14 of 25 

 

ACRONYMS 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 15 of 25 

 

 

ACRONYMS CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 16 of 25 

 

 

ACRONYMS CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 17 of 25 

 

 

ACRONYMS CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 18 of 25 

 

 

ACRONYMS CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 19 of 25 

 

 

ACRONYMS CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 20 of 25 

 

 

ACRONYMS CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 21 of 25 

 

 

TERMINOLOGY 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 22 of 25 

 

 

TERMINOLOGY CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 23 of 25 

 

 

TERMINOLOGY CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 24 of 25 

 

 

TERMINOLOGY CONT’D 



 NO.  9999,  Alphabetic Index of Directives, by Subject, Forms, Manual References, Acronyms, and Definitions 

                                       DATE   1/8/2016 PAGE 25 of 25 

 

 

NIMS ACRONYMS 


